## **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 3646**

#### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Peter J. Durant

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act directing the Worcester Regional Retirement System to grant creditable service to Nelson Burlingame.

PETITION OF:

NAME:DISTRICT/ADDRESS:DATE ADDED:Peter J. Durant6th Worcester1/17/2023

### **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 3646**

By Representative Durant of Spencer, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3646) of Peter J. Durant for legislation to authorize the Worcester Regional Retirement System to grant creditable service to Nelson Burlingame. Public Service.

# [SIMILAR MATTER FILED IN PREVIOUS SESSION SEE HOUSE, NO. 5322 OF 2021-2022.]

#### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Third General Court (2023-2024)

An Act directing the Worcester Regional Retirement System to grant creditable service to Nelson Burlingame.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- Notwithstanding any general or special law, rule or regulation to the contrary, the
- 2 Worcester Regional Retirement System shall credit Nelson Burlingame, a member of the
- 3 Worcester Regional Retirement System, with creditable service for the period of January 1,1974
- 4 to December 31, 1985, inclusive, for the purpose of determining his superannuation retirement
- 5 allowance pursuant to paragraph (a) of subdivision (2) of section 5 of chapter 32 of the General
- 6 Laws. Mr. Burlingame has already remitted the appropriate contributions and interest to the
- 7 Worcester Regional Retirement System to receive credit for this service.